The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with:

•   The accompanying Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

•   The historical unaudited condensed financial statements of ArcLight, as of, and for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2022, and the historical audited financial statements of ArcLight as of
December 31, 2021 and for the period from January 13, 2021 (inception) through December  31,
2021, included elsewhere in this prospectus;

•   The historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Opco, as of, and for the
three and six  months ended June  30, 2022, and the historical audited consolidated financial
statements of Opco as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, included elsewhere in this
prospectus;

•   The historical audited consolidated financial statements of Beacon, as of, and for the four months
ended April 30, 2021, included elsewhere in this prospectus and

•   The section titled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” included elsewhere in this prospectus.

52

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(in thousands)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma

Combined

OPAL

Fuels

ArcLight
(Note 4)

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 97,091  $ 219  4a  $ 110,806   6b   $ 235,661
   311,616   6a
   (9,259)   6e
   (274,187)   6i
   (625)   6l
Accounts receivable, net   24,781   —   —   24,781
Fuel tax credits receivable   1,136   —   —   1,136
Contract assets   15,589   —   —   15,589
Parts inventory   8,398   —   —   8,398
Note receivable   9,518   —   —   9,518
Environmental credits held for sale   646   —   —   646
Prepaid expense and other current assets   5,810   546  4b   —   6,356
Total current assets   162,969   765   138,351   302,085

Capital spares   3,066   —   —   3,066
Property, plant, and equipment, net   229,411   —   —   229,411
Investment in other entities   47,113   —   —   47,113
Note receivable – variable fee component   1,792   —   —   1,792
Investments held in Trust Account   —   311,616   (311,616)   6a   —
Deferred financing costs   7,143   —   (6,443)   6e   700
Intangible assets, net   2,463   —   —   2,463
Restricted cash   3,188   —   —   3,188
Goodwill   54,608   —   —   54,608
Deferred tax assets   —   —   —   6j   —
Other long-term assets   489   —   —   489
Total assets   512,242   312,381   (179,708)   644,915

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   7,676   69   —   7,745
Accounts payable, related party   1,141   5   —   1,146
Fuel tax credits payable   683   —   —   683
Accrued payroll   4,410   —   —   4,410
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   12,803   6,222  4c   (1,400)   6e   15,582
   (6,243)   6e
   4,200   6e
Accrued capital expenses   18,263   —   —   18,263
Contract liabilities   7,159   —   —   7,159
Sunoma loan, current portion   1,418   —   —   1,418
Senior secured credit facility – term loan,

current portion, net of debt issuance costs   72,396   —   —   72,396

53

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022 — (Continued)

(in thousands)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma

Combined

OPAL

Fuels

ArcLight
(Note 4)

Senior secured credit facility – working
capital facility, current portion   7,500  —   —   7,500

OPAL term loan, current portion   19,332  —   —   19,332
Municipality loan – current portion   174  —   —   174
Derivative financial liability, current portion   592  —   5,000   6l   5,592
Asset retirement obligation, current portion   1,586  —   —   1,586
Other current liabilities   625  —   —   625
Total current liabilities   155,758  6,296   1,557   163,611

Asset retirement obligation, non-current

portion   4,301  —   —   4,301
Convertible note payable   60,820  —   (30,410)   6d   30,410
Sunoma loan, net of debt issuance costs   17,469  —   —   17,469
Opal Term Loan   62,013  —   —   62,013
Derivative warrant liabilities   —  16,219   —   16,219
Tax receivable agreement liability   —  —   —   6j   —
Earnout liability   —  —   51,900   6k   51,900
Other long-term liabilities   4,962  —   —   4,962
Total liabilities   305,323  22,515   23,047   350,885
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible

redemption; 31,116,305 shares at
redemption value of $10.00   —  311,516   (311,516)   6f   —

Redeemable preferred units
Series A preferred units   101,228  —   (101,228)   6c   —
Series A-1 preferred units   31,417  —   (31,417)   6c   —
Redeemable preferred noncontrolling interest   —  —   101,228   6c   132,645
   31,417   6c
Redeemable noncontrolling interest   56,636   6h   136,553
   (3,585)   6e
   83,503   6h
Equity
Common units   47,681  —   (47,681)   6h   —
   —   6g
Preference shares, $0.0001 par value;

5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued
and outstanding   —  —   —   —

Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value;
500,000,000 shares authorized (excluding
31,116,305 shares subject to possible
redemption)   —  —   —   6f   —

Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value;
50,000,000 shares authorized; 7,779,076
shares issued and outstanding   —  1   (1)   6f   —

New OPAL Class A common stock   —  —   4   6g   6
   1   6b
   —   6d
   4   6f
   (3)   6i

54

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022 — (Continued)

(in thousands)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma

Combined

OPAL

Fuels

ArcLight
(Note 4)

New OPAL Class B common stock   —   —   —   6g   —
New OPAL Class D common stock   —   —   15   6g   15
Additional paid-in capital   —   —   (19)   6g   7,788
   110,805   6b
   30,410   6d
   311,513   6f
   (51,900)   6k
   (21,651)   6g
   (1,616)   6e
   (6,443)   6e
   (274,184)   6i
   (83,503)   6h
   (5,625)   6l
   —   6m
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   8,955   (21,651)   21,651   6g   (615)
   (8,955)   6h
   (615)   6e
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries   17,638   —   —   17,638
Total equity   74,274   (21,650)   (27,793)   24,831
Total liabilities and equity   $ 512,242  $ 312,381   $ (179,708)   $ 644,915

55

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments

(Note 7)
Pro Forma
CombinedOpco

ArcLight

(Note 4)

Revenues
RNG fuel   $ 50,815   $ —   —   $ 50,815
Renewable power   19,152   —   —   19,152
Fuel station services   32,297   —   —   32,297
Total revenues   102,264   —   —   102,264
Operating expenses
Cost of sales – RNG fuel   30,884   —   —   30,884
Cost of sales – Renewable power   15,948   —   —   15,948
Cost of sales – Fuel station services   28,757   —   —   28,757
Selling, general and administrative   18,810   3,125   4d   —   21,935
Depreciation, amortization, and accretion   6,558   —   —   6,558
Total expenses   100,957   3,125   —   104,082
Operating income (loss)   1,307   (3,125)   —   (1,818)

Other income (expense)
Interest and financing expense, net   (6,408)   440   4e   (440)   7c   (6,408)
Realized and unrealized gain on interest

rate swaps, net   328   —   —   328
Change in fair value of derivative warrant

liabilities   —   9,577   —   9,577
Loss from equity method investments   (36)   —   —   (36)
Gain on settlement of underwriting fees   —   280   —   280
Income before provision for income taxes   (4,809)   7,172   (440)   1,923
(Provision for) Benefit from income taxes   —   7a   —
Net (loss) income   (4,809)   7,172   (440)   1,923
Paid in kind preferred dividend   2,435   —   2,772   7b   5,207
Net loss attributable to redeemable

noncontrolling interest   —   —   (8,124)   7b   (8,124)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

interest   (499)   —   —   (499)
Net (loss) income attributable to

Stockholders   $ (6,745)   $ 7,172   $ 4,912   $ 5,339
Weighted average common units

outstanding, basic and diluted   1,000
Basic and diluted net loss per common unit,

basic and diluted   $ (6,745)
Weighted average shares outstanding of

Class A common stock, basic and diluted   31,116,305
Basic and diluted net income per ordinary

share   $ 0.18
Weighted average shares outstanding of

Class B common stock, basic and diluted   7,779,076
Basic and diluted net income per ordinary

share   $ 0.18
Weighted average shares outstanding of

New OPAL Class A common stock –
 basic and diluted   24,757,483

Pro forma net income per share attributable
to New OPAL Class A common
stockholders – basic and diluted   $ 0.22

56

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

Beacon

Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 7)

Pro

Forma

Combined

OPAL

Fuels and

Beacon

Historical
ArcLight

(Note 4)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 7)   Pro Forma

Combined   Opco   Beacon

(Note 5)

Revenues

RNG fuel  $ 70,360   $ 13,312  5a $ —   83,672   $ —   $ —   $ 83,672

Renewable power   45,324   —   —   45,324   —   —   45,324

Fuel station services   50,440   —   —   50,440   —   —   50,440

Total revenues   166,124   13,312   —   179,436   —   —   179,436

Operating expenses

Cost of sales – RNG fuel   41,075   6,397  5b   —   47,472   —   —   47,472
Cost of sales – Renewable

power   31,152   —   —   31,152   —   —   31,152
Cost of sales – Fuel

station services   42,838   —   —   42,838   —   —   42,838
Environmental credit

processing services   —   1,134   (1,134)   5e   —   —   —   —
Selling, general and

administrative   29,380   456  5c   —   29,836   4,945   4f   4,200   7h   38,981
Depreciation,

amortization, and
accretion   10,653   1,060  5d   (300)   7d   11,413   —   —   11,413

Total expenses   155,098   9,047   (1,434)   162,711   4,945   4,200   171,856

Operating income   11,026   4,265   1,434   16,725   (4,945)   (4,200)   7,580

Other income (expense)
Interest and financing

expense, net   (7,467)   —   —   (7,467)   (450)  4g   (13)   7g   (7,930)
Realized and unrealized

loss on derivative
financial instruments,
net   99   —   —   99   —   —   99

Change in fair value of
derivative warrant
liabilities   —   —   —   —   (10,800)   —   (10,800)

Income from equity
method investments   2,268   —   (2,392)   7d   (124)   —   —   (124)

Gain on acquisition of
equity method
investment   19,818   —   —   19,818   —   —   19,818

Gain on deconsolidation
of VIEs   15,025   —   —   15,025   —   —   15,025

Other income   —   1,134   (1,134)   5e   —   —   —   —
Income before provision

for income taxes   40,769   5,399   (2,092)   44,076   (16,195)   (4,213)   23,668
(Provision for) Benefit

from income taxes   —   —   —   —   —   —   7e   —

Net income (loss)   40,769   5,399   (2,092)   44,076   (16,195)   (4,213)   23,668
Paid in kind preferred

dividend   210   —   —   210   —   8,000   7f   8,210
Net income (loss)

attributable to
redeemable
noncontrolling interest   —   —   —   —   —   27,718   7f   27,718

Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling interest   (804)   —   —   (804)   —   —   (804)

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Stockholders  $ 41,363   $ 5,399   $ (2,092)   $ 44,670   $ (16,195)   $ (39,931)   $ (11,456)

Weighted average
common units
outstanding, basic and
diluted   987

Basic and diluted net
income per common
unit, basic and diluted  $ 41,908

Weighted average shares
outstanding of Class A
common stock, basic
and diluted   25,360,688

Basic and diluted net loss
per ordinary share   $ (0.49)

Weighted average shares
outstanding of Class B
common stock, basic
and diluted   7,611,848